provide insight into different areas in each city 
in the study area.

•	 Tree canopy was analyzed for the ninety-
five (95) HUC-12 watersheds, within the 
assessment city boundaries, to identify 
the amount of tree canopy as it relates to 
stormwater mitigation and water quality.

•	 One hundred and ninety-three (193) census 
block groups were assessed to provide 
information at a geographic scale commonly 
used to track populations. Census block 
groups are used by the U.S. Census Bureau to 
assure statistical consistency when tracking 
populations across the United States and can